33.7% (n=264) were female, with M: F of 1.9: 1.  

Age distribution 

Paediatric patients (those aged 16 years and below) were 

the majority, accounted for 487 patients (62.1%).  Adult 

patients were 297 representing 37.9%. 

Pathological distribution based on site 

Six hundred and seven (607) patients representing 77.4% 

had cranial pathologies, 149 patients (19%) had spinal 

pathologies, and 28 patients representing 3.6% had 

combined cranial and spinal pathologies.  

None had intervention for peripheral nerve pathology. 

Spectrum of diagnosis

[...]

myelomeningocoel (22%) and neurotrauma (11.5%) were 

the most commonest indications for surgical intervention. 

However, in adult patients, neurotrauma (59.6%), 

neuroonlogy (25.9%) and degenerative spine diseases 

(4.1) were the commonest. 

Pattern of surgical intervention based on urgency 

Five hundred and eighteen (518) patients had elective 

interventions, while 266 patients representing 33.9% had 

emergency operative interventions. This put our 

emergency to elective ratio at 0.51: 1. 

Spectrum of neurosurgical operative interventions 

Ventriculoperitoneal shunt is the commonest intervention